favorable effect of foreign currency translation and lower variable compensation expense.

Capital expenditures in the second quarter of 2008 and 2007 were primarily related to the continued investments in
new products, but were lower during 2008 as a result of discretionary capital spending constraints.

The following table sets forth Marine Engine segment results for the six months ended:

2008 vs. 2007
Six Months Ended Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)
June 28,

2008
June 30,

2007  $ %

Net sales $ 1,209.5 $ 1,242.2 $ (32.7) (2.6)%
Restructuring, exit and
impairment charges $ 18.5 $ 2.8 $ 15.7 NM
Operating earnings $ 85.3 $ 115.0 $ (29.7) (25.8)%
Operating margin 7.1% 9.3% (220 )bpts
Capital expenditures $ 12.7 $ 25.3 $ (12.6) (49.8)%

Edgar Filing: BRUNSWICK CORP - Form 10-Q

53

__________

bpts = basis points
NM = not meaningful

The factors that affected Marine Engine net sales, operating earnings and capital expenditures for the year-to-date
period were generally consistent with those that affected the second quarter.

31

Edgar Filing: BRUNSWICK CORP - Form 10-Q

54

Fitness Segment

The following table sets forth Fitness segment results for the three months ended:

2008 vs. 2007
Three Months Ended Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)
June 28,

2008
June 30,

2007  $ %

Net sales $ 156.9 $ 144.0 $ 12.9 9.0%
Restructuring, exit and
impairment charges $ 1.3 $ – $ 1.3 NM
Operating earnings $ 8.2 $ 7.4 $ 0.8 10.8%
Operating margin 5.2% 5.1% 10  bpts
Capital expenditures $ 0.9 $ 3.0 $ (2.1) (70.0)%

__________

bpts = basis points
NM = not meaningful

The increase in Fitness segment net sales was largely attributable to volume growth in worldwide commercial
equipment sales. Additionally, favorable foreign currency translation resulting from the weaker dollar led to higher
sales. These increases were partially offset by a decline in consumer equipment sales, as individuals continue to defer
purchasing discretionary items.

The Fitness segment operating earnings benefited from sales volume growth in commercial products and favorable
foreign currency translation. Operating earnings were adversely affected by increases in raw material and fuel costs;